Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

NOV 20 2

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0073-07
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V-SRF-5J

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

401 East Fifth Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY COMMENTS AND THE FINAL CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR THE
FORMER STORM WATER RETENTION BASIN AREA

References: 1) Letter DOE-0015-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the
Draft Certification Report for the Former Storm Water Retention Basin Area,
Revision A (20500-RP-0005),” dated October 19, 2006

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Storm Water Retention Basin Area Certification
Report,” dated October 30, 2006

3) Letter, DOE-0060-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of
Responses to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Comments on the Draft
Certification Report for the Former Storm Water Retention Basin Area,” dated
November 9, 2006

4) Letter, T. Schneider to J. Reising, “Comments - Certification Report for SWRB
Area,” dated November 9, 2006

Enclosed for your approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency comments
and the final Certification Report for the Former Storm Water Retention Basin Area. All
comment responses have been incorporated into the final report.




Mr. James Saric -2- DOE-0073-07
Mr. Thomas Schneider

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

ooy iy

Johnny W. Reising
Director

Enclosure

cc w/enclosure:

J. Desormeau, DOE-OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SRF-5]

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans

S. Helmer, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS6

cc w/o enclosure:

J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88

F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS12
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1
T. Terry, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS
ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR THE
FORMER STORM WATER RETENTION BASIN AREA
(20500-RP-0005, REVISION A)

General Comments:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code:

Original Comment #: 1

Comment: The 60” pipe draining into the SWRB is contaminated and is remaining onsite. This pipe
needs to be made noticeable on the maps. The text needs to discuss why the pipe is
remaining in place and what controls are in place to address the situation.

Response: Agree.

Action: A Figure 1-2 will be updated to show the location of this pipe. Additionally, the following
text will be included in Section 1.3.

“It should be noted that there is a small section of the former 60-inch site drain pipe that
remains just north of this area running north to south under the access road, which is still
utilized as a drainage culvert that drains into the footprint of the SWRBs. This section of
pipe was left in place due to its precarious position beneath both the leachate collection
transmission line that runs east-to-west from the OSDF to the CAWWT and the main effluent
discharge line from the site that runs west-to-east from the CAWWT to the Great Miami
River. All contaminated sediment was removed from this 60-inch line during the remediation
process. It has been determined that any detectable activity is of a fixed nature. There is no
significant increase of uranium concentration in the water as a result of flowing through this
pipe. Due to these factors, no further remediation for the 60-inch pipe is planned. Access to
this pipe has been restricted by installing barriers on both ends of the pipe to stop potential
trespassers. Access will be further restricted administratively as required by Legacy
Management, steep slopes, ponding water, and also by heavy vegetation in a few years.
Therefore, no additional remediation will be done on the remaining portion of this pipe.”

Specific Comments:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 2.0 Pg #: Figs. Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 2

Comment: Figures 2-3, 2-4, and 2-5 contain invalid figure references: Figures 4-2, 3, 4, and 5 do not
exist in this document.

Response: Agree.
Action: The figures will be corrected.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 23.0 Pg#: Fig3-1 Line # NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 3

Comment: This figure should show the location of the trench. In addition, consistent with the other CUs,
the Utility Trench CU boundary should be defined on the figure.

Response: Agree.
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Action: Figures 2-1 and 3-1 will be modified to show the boundaries of this CU.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 5.0 Pg#: 5-1 Line #: 25 Code: C
Original Comment #: 4

Comment: The text states that Sample Location SWRB-C05-13 was removed. The text should be
revised to indicate how the Aroclor-1254 exceedance is being addressed. If remediation of

this area represented by this sample is discussed in the referenced certification document, the
text should so state.

Response: Agree. This location was removed after sampling was completed because it was located in a
area of known buried asbestos, which was excavated per the Area 7 Support and Silos
Process Areas Excavation Plan.

Action:

Appendix B will be revised to include the statistical analysis for aroclor-1254 using sample
location SWRB-CO05-8 as the maximum result, which demonstrates passing conditions. The
text in Section 5.1 will also be revised to read

“Within CU SWRB-C05, sample location SWRB-C05-13 had a result greater than two times the
FRL for Aroclor-1254 at 304 ug/kg. Following sample analysis, it was identified that this sample
location was in the area of known buried asbestos that was identified on Drawing 99X-5500-G-
00909 in the Area 7 Support and Silos Process Areas Excavation Plan (DOE, 2006c). This area,
which is approximately 20°x40°, was excavated according to this plan thus removing all the
asbestos debris and the elevated aroclor-1254. Subsequently, the a posteriori sample size
calculation for aroclor-1254 was performed and showed that enough samples were collected to

make a conclusion; therefore this sample location has been removed. The final certification data
are presented in Appendix B.”

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 5.0 Pg#: App.B Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 5

Comment: Please provide details for a posteriori sample size calculations for SWRB-C02 Ra226,
SWRB-C03 Ra226, and SWRB-C03 Arsenic.

Response: During the formatting of Appendix B, some of the statistical information from CU 2 was

mistakenly carried on to CU 3. All of the analytical data for these CUs have been reviewed
and are correct.

The estimated mean, UCL, and a posteriori sample size calculations for SWRB-C02 Ra-226
are correct as presented in the table.

The statistical analysis for SWRB-C03 Ra226 was a formatting error and should not have

been performed as the highest Ra-226 result for this CU is 1.45 pCi/g. Therefore, no
statistics will be presented for Ra226.

For SWRB-CO03 arsenic, the a posteriori sample size calculation is correct. However, the
Est. Mean and UCL are incorrect and should be 6.80 and 7.76 respectively. The revised
statistics still support the passing conclusion.

Action: Appendix B will be corrected to reflect the changes above.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 5.0 Pg #: App.B Line # NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 6

Comment: SWRB-C03 Ra226 and SWRB-C03 Arsenic: statistics in the table do not match up with the
data.

Response: Agree. See response to Comment #5..
Action: Appendix B will be corrected.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO.

Section #: Appendix B Pg #: B-15 Line #: Code:

Original Comment #: 7

Comment: Sample location SWRB-C04-3 has a total uranium value of 96.3 mg/kg, the text on page 5-1
states that certification unit SWRB-C04 passed all of the certification criteria. The FRL for

total uranium is 82 mg/kg. Appendix B should be updated with the appropriate statistical
analysis.

Response: Agree. The statistical analysis that should have been performed on total uranium for
SWRB-C04 demonstrates passing conditions.

Action: Appendix B will be revised to include the statistical analysis for total uranium.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: Appendix B Pg #: B-16 Line #: Code:

Original Comment #: 8

Comment: Sample location SWRB-CO05-8 indicates data for Aroclor-1254 exceeded the FRL of
130 ug/kg with a value of 180 ug/kg. The text on page 5-1 states that SWRB-CO0S is “in the
area of known buried asbestos. . .therefore this sample location has been removed.” It needs
to be explained in the text on page 5-1 why this sample location is being discounted.
Appendix B should be updated with the appropriate statistical analysis.

Response: See response to Comment #4.

Action: See action to Comment #4.
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